

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE JAMES HODGES
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC14-878
Lower ct. 2003-CF-005683

STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGDARD
Counsel for Appellant

For the Firm
Norgard, Norgard & Chastang
P.O. Box 811
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 533-8556
Fax (863) 533-1334
Norgardlaw@verizon.net

Fla. Bar No. 322059

RECEIVED, 03/16/2016 04:03:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
<u>ISSUE I</u>	4
THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND REQUIRES THE IMPOSITION OF A LIFE SENTENCE	
A. Retroactivity of <i>Hurst</i> to This Case	5
B. Statutory Bar to the Imposition of A Death Sentence	10
C. Harmless Error Analysis	13
D. Lack of Unanimity Results in Cruel And Unusual Punishment	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page No.
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 267 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1974)	11,12,13
<i>Archuleta v. State</i> , 267 F.3d. 232 (Utah 2011)	19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5,7,8,10,20
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	14,15
<i>Brecht v. Abrhamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	15
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So.2d 695 (Fla. 2002), cert.denied, 123 S.Ct. 662(2002)	2,5,7,20
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	1,18
<i>Craig v. State</i> , 290 So.2d 502 (4 th DCA 1974)	11
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 265 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1972)	11,13
<i>Evans v. Crews</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2393(2013)	3
<i>Evans v. McNeill</i> , No. 88-14402 slip.op.(S.D.Fla. 2011)	2
<i>Evans v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11 th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So.3d 954 (Fla. 2015)	4

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	5,11,12,13
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	4,5,7,8,10, 20
<i>Hodges v. State</i> 55 So.3d 515 (Fla. 2010)	1,2,7
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So.2d 837 (Fla. 2010)	5
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	1,3,4,5,6,7, 9,10,11,14,15, 17,18,19,20, 21
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So.3d 435 (Fla. 2014)	20
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	10
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 994 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2008)	14
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	7,8
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enters-Fal</i> , 898 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2004)	13
<i>Meeks v. Dugger</i> , 576 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1991)	9
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	5,8
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	16
<i>Prieto v. Commonwealth</i> , 278 Va. 366, 682 S.E.2d 710 (2009)	19

<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 46 (Fla. 2002)	12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	1,2,4,5,6,7 10,19,20
<i>Seagrove v. State</i> , 802 So.2d 281 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>Schiriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	9
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	5,7,10
<i>State v. Egan</i> , 287 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	13
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	19
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	14
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1989)	7
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	6,7,8,9,10
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	5,14,16
Eighth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	5,21
Section 775.082(2) Florida Statutes	10,12,13,15,17
Section 921.147(3) (a)	17
Section 921.147(7)	9
